5.2.3 Heritage Issues

There are no known heritage issues within the blocks proposed for harvest.

5.2.4 Recreational Issues

We have adopted a strategy of withdrawing blocks from recreational use as they fall
due for harvest.  To date this proposal has worked well and we are not aware of any
concerns either from the harvest crews as it relates to the security of their machinery
or from the regular recreational user groups.  At present logging is restricted to
working days and access for recreation is unhindered on weekends except for the
specific blocks being harvested.  It is proposed to retain this arrangement.

5.2.5 Suitability for Replanting

Present returns confirm that these areas will produce enhanced volumes in the
second rotation.  In some cases non-merchantable trees on ridgelines will not be
harvested but will be retained to provide shelter from the prevailing winds for the
new crop.  Returns in the vicinity of 550–600 M3 per hectare can be anticipated.

5.2.6 Financial

Attachments 4–6 set out the projected returns on a whole block basis from the
stands recommended for replanting.

10

The net present values of the second rotation with sensitivities are:

Net Present Values

Forest Block 8% 9% 10%
Harris South 152,332 84,531 35,486
Reservoir Ridge 46,297 24,761 8,803
Blow Fly 99,972 55,476 23,289
All blocks 298,601 164,768 67,578

Internal Rates of Return

Forest Block Base Case +10% Revenue -10% Revenue
Harris South 11.01% 12.31% 10.18%
Reservoir Ridge 10.74% 12.02% 9.93%
Blow Fly 11.01% 12.31% 10.18%

These figures set out the improved returns that can be anticipated from a well
tended second rotation.

5.3 Silviculture

The following blocks are programmed for silviculture during the coming year.  The
programme may be modified

Pakuratahi West 8.01 Medium prune/thin to 500 spha 25.1 ha
Pakuratahi West 9.01 Medium prune/thin to 500 spha 21.5 ha
Pakuratahi West 7.01 Medium prune/thin to 500 spha 19.0 ha
Hukinga 15.01 Medium prune/thin to 500 spha 5.80 ha
Pakuratahi West 2.02 )

3.01 )
10.02 )
11.02 )
15.03 )
13.03 ) All low prune 113.9ha

Planting Harris South, Blow Fly and Reservoir Ridge